MISSISSIPPI MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT SYSTEMS
GASB STATEMENT NO. 68
PREPARED AS OF JUNE 30, 2025

Clarksdale

Paragraph 40(c) Membership as of the Measurement Date of June 30, 2025

Inactive Members Or Their Beneficiaries Currently
Receiving Benefits 40

Inactive Members Entitled To But Not Yet Receiving
Benefits

Active Members

Total 40

Paragraph 42(g) Sensitivity of the NPL to Changes in the Discount Rate

1% Current 1%

Decrease Discount Increase
(6.00%) Rate (7.00%) (8.00%)

Plan’s Net Pension Liability (Asset) $3,761,968 $3,498,372 $3,262,427

Paragraph 44 Schedule of Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net Net Pension Liability

Total Pension Liability Position (Asset)
(2) (b) (a) —(b)
Balances at June 30, 2024 $4,527,413 $789,104 $3,738,309
Changes for the year:
Service cost 0 0
Interest 298,293 298,293
Changes of benefit terms 0 0
Difference between expected and actual
experience (16,945) (16,945)
Changes of assumptions (69,501) (69,501)
Contributions — employer* 385,790 (385,790)
Contributions — employee 0 0
Net investment income 73,710 (73,710)
Benefit payments, including refunds of
employee contributions (532,173) (532,173) 0
Administrative expense (7,716) 7,716
Other changes 0 0 0
Net changes (320,326) (80,389) (239,937)
Balances at June 30, 2025 $4,207,087 $708,715 $3,498,372

*Includes administrative expenses.
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MISSISSIPPI MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT SYSTEMS
GASB STATEMENT NO. 68

PREPARED AS OF JUNE 30, 2025

Clarksdale
(continued)

Paragraph 45(a) Roll-forward of the Total Pension Liability

TPL Roll-Forward

(a) TPL as of June 30, 2024

(b) Entry Age Normal Cost for the period July 1, 2024 — June 30, 2025

(f) Experience (Gain)/Loss: (e) — (d)

(h) Benefit Term (Gain)/Loss: (g) — (e)

(j) Assumption (Gain)/Loss: (i) — (g)

(c) Actual Benefit Payments and Refunds for the period July 1, 2024 — June 30, 2025
(d) Expected TPL as of June 30, 2025 = [(a) x (1.07)] + (b) + [(c) x (1.035)]
(e) Actual TPL as of June 30, 2025 with Old Assumptions and Old Benefit Terms

(g) Actual TPL as of June 30, 2025 with Old Assumptions and New Benefit Terms

(i) Actual TPL as of June 30, 2025 with New Assumptions and New Benefit Terms

$4,527,413

$0
($532,173)
$4,293,533

$4,276,588
($16,945)

$4,276,588
$ 0

$4,207,087
$(69,501)

Paragraph 45(h) Summary of Deferred Inflows and Outflows of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience
Changes of assumptions
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on plan investments

Employer contributions subsequent to the Measurement Date

Total

Deferred Outflows
of Resources

$0
0
6,308

0

$6,308

Deferred Inflows
of Resources

$0
0
0
0
0

$

Paragraph 45(i): Schedule of Amortization of Deferred Inflows and Outflows of Resources:

Year Ended June 30

2026
2027
2028

2029
Thereafter

$28,011
($7,886)
($9,043)

($4,774)
0
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MISSISSIPPI MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT SYSTEMS
GASB STATEMENT NO. 68
PREPARED AS OF JUNE 30, 2025

Clarksdale
(continued)
PENSION EXPENSE

Service Cost $0
Interest on the total pension liability 298,293
Current-period benefit changes 0
Expensed portion of current-period difference between expected and

. . T (16,945)
actual experience in the total pension liability
Expensed portion of current-period changes of assumptions (69,501)
Member contributions 0
Projected earnings on plan investments (49,844)
Expensed portion of current-period differences between actual and (4.773)
projected earnings on plan investments ’
Administrative expense 7,716
Other 0
Recognition of beginning deferred outflows of resources as pension 0
expense
Recognition of beginning deferred inflows of resources as pension 11.370
expense (11.370)
Pension Expense (Income) $153,576
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Clarksdale

Total pension liability
Service Cost

Interest
Changes of benefit terms

Differences between expected
and actual experience
Changes of assumptions
Benefit payments

Net change in total pension
liability

Total pension liability -
beginning

Total pension liability -
ending (a)

Plan fiduciary net position

Contributions — employer*
Contributions — member

Net investment income
Benefit payments
Administrative Expense

Other

Net change in plan fiduciary
net position

Plan net position - beginning
Plan net position - ending (b)
Net pension liability (asset) -
ending (a) - (b)

Plan fiduciary net position as
a percentage of the total
pension liability

Covered payroll**

Net pension liability (asset) as
a percentage of covered
payroll**

2016

$10,399
456,437

0
(117,196)

0
(617,786)
(268,146)
6,198,398

$5,930,252

$468,403
5,054

5,552
(617,786)
(9,368)
11,044
(137,101)
1,710,929
$1,573,828

$4,356,424

26.54%

N/A

N/A

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN THE NET PENSION LIABILITY
Last 10 Fiscal Years Ending June 30

2017

$10,453

436,408
0

24,874

21,066
(598,361)
(105,560)
5,930,252

$5,824,692

$397,460
5,482

203,237
(598,361)
(7,949)

(3.912)
(4,043)
1,573,828
$1,569,785

$4,254,907

26.95%

N/A

N/A

Schedules of Required Supplementary Information

2018

$0
427,756
0
(41,381)
0
(610,513)
(224,138)
5,824,692

$5,600,554

$387,498
4,722

113,961
(610,513)
(7,750)

(144)
(112,226)
1,569,785

$1,457,559

$4,142,995

26.03%

N/A

N/A

2019

$0
409,640
0

229,734
(16,487)
(629,746)
(6,859)
5,600,554

$5,593,695

$368,321
0

89,944
(629,746)
(7,366)

( 66)
(178,913)
1,457,559

$1,278,646

$4,315,049

22.86%

N/A

N/A

2020

$ 0
409,162
0

55475

0
(628,383)
(163,746)
5,593,695

$5,429,949

$419,051
0

33,687
(628,383)
(8,381)

0
(184,026)
1,278,646
$1,094,620

$4,335,329

20.16%

N/A

N/A

2021

$ 0
397,200
0

(61,824)

(62,901)
(609,575)
(337,100)
5,429,949

$5,092,849

$422,825
0

298,041
(609,575)
(8,457)

0

102,834
1,094,620
$1,197,454

$3,895,395

23.51%

N/A

N/A

2022

$0
363,341
0
(139,933)
0
(560,779)
(337,371)
5,092,849

$4,755,478

$431,634
0

(94,286)
(560,779)
(8,633)

0
(232,064)
1,197,454
$965,390

$3,790,088

20.30%

N/A

N/A

2023

$ 0
338,530
0

(103,877)

156,608
(543,275)
(152,014)
4,755,478

$4,603,464

$394,270
0

61,184
(543,275)
(7,885)

0
(95,706)
965,390
$869,684

$3,733,780

18.89%

N/A

N/A

2024

$ 0
303,452
0

157,377
0
(536,880)
(76,051)
4,603,464

$4,527,413

$387,329
0

76,718
(536,880)
(7,747)

0
(80,580)
869,684
$789,104

$3,738,309

17.43%

N/A

N/A

2025

$ 0
298,293
0

(16,945)

(69,501)
(532,173)
(320,326)
4,527,413

$4,207,087

$385,790
0

73,710
(532,173)
(7,716)

0
(80,389)
789,104
$708,715

$3,498,372

16.85%

N/A

N/A

*Includes administrative expenses.

**Payroll-related information not provided because plan is closed to new entrants and there are no remaining active members.

This schedule is presented to illustrate the requirement to show information for 10 years. However, until a full 10-year trend is

compiled, governments should present information for those years for which information is available.
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Clarksdale Schedules of Required Supplementary Information

SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
Last 10 Fiscal Years

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Actuarially determined employer

contribution (ADEC)* $417,082 $397.,460 $387,498 $368,321 $419,051 $422.825 $445.814 $404,718 $399,780 $392,999
Contributions in relation to the

actuarially determined contribution** 468,403 397.460 387.498 368.321 419,051 422,825 423,001 386,384 379,582 378,074
Contribution deficiency / (excess) $ (51.321) $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $22.813 $18.334 $20,198 $ 14,925
Covered payroll*** N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Contributions as a percentage of

covered payroll*** N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

*  Beginning in 2022, methodology for ADEC determination was changed to match cash flow projections that calculate the certified millage rates.
**  Net of administrative expenses.
**%  Payroll-related information not provided because plan is closed to new entrants and there are no remaining active members.

Notes to Schedule

Actuarially determined contribution rates are calculated as of June 30, two years prior to the end of the fiscal year in which contributions are reported.
Contributions for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2025 were based on the June 30, 2023 actuarial valuation.

Methods and assumptions used to determine contribution rates:

Actuarial cost method Ultimate Asset Reserve

Amortization method N/A

Remaining amortization period N/A

Asset valuation method Market value of assets

Inflation 2.40%

Salary increases N/A

Investment rate of return 5.50%, net of pension plan investment expense, including inflation

This schedule is presented to illustrate the requirement to show information for 10 years. However, until a full 10-year trend is
compiled, governments should present information for those years for which information is available.
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